exercised by the holder of the Global Certificate giving notice to the Principal Paying Agent or any other
Paying Agent of the principal amount of Bonds in respect of which the option is exercised within the time
limits specified in the Conditions.

Company’s Redemption: The option of the Company provided for in Conditions 6(b) and 6(d) shall
be exercised by the Company giving notice to the Bondholders within the time limits set out in and
containing the information required by that the Conditions.

– 62 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 December 2020 on an
actual basis and on an adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of the Bonds before deducting the
underwriting discounts and commissions and other estimated expenses payable by us in connection with
this offering. The following table should be read in conjunction with the selected consolidated financial
information and the consolidated financial statements and related notes included in this offering
memorandum.

As of 31 December 2020

Actual As adjusted

RMB US$ RMB US$
(audited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(in millions)

Short-term Borrowings(1)

– Interest-bearing loans..... 9,092.0 1,393.4 9,092.0 1,393.4
– Bonds due within one year ..... 1,955.8 299.7 1,955.8 299.7
– Bonds to be issued(2) ..... – – 978.8 150

Long-term Borrowings(3)

– Interest-bearing loans..... 13,640.8 2,090.5 13,640.8 2,090.5
– Bonds..... – – – –

Total Borrowings(4)..... 24,688.6 3,783.6 25,667.4 3,933.6
Total Equity(5) ..... 22,141.8 3,393.4 22,141.8 3,393.4

Total Capitalisation(6) ..... 35,782.6 5,483.9 35,782.6 5,483.9

Notes:

(1) Short-term borrowings include the current portion of interest-bearing loans and bonds.

(2) Translation of US dollar amounts to RMB were made of US$1.00 to RMB6.525.

(3) Long-term borrowings include the non-current portion of interest-bearing loans and bonds.

(4) Total borrowings includes short-term borrowings and long-term borrowings.

(5) Total equity includes share capital, share premium, reserves, perpetual securities, retained earnings and non-controlling
interests.

(6) Total capitalisation equals total long-term borrowings (excluding the current portion of long-term borrowings) and total